
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive  
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
4 March 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Regeneration and Property 
Scrutiny Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 14 November 2023 
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Tonbridge Town Centre Asset Review - Phase 2  
 

19 - 244 

 The report set out options in respect of Phase 2 of the Tonbridge Town Centre 
asset review and proposed the creation of a Tonbridge Town Centre Programme 
Board. 
 

 Annex 3 is available as a supplement to the main agenda due to its size 
(8320KB); and 

 Annex 7 is attached under Part 2 due to its confidential content 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Corporate Key Performance Indicators  
 

245 - 252 

 This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis. 
The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the end of December 
2023. 
 

8. Work Programme 2024-25  
 

253 - 254 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024-25 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.   
 
 
  
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 

 

9. Urgent items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

255 - 256 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. Tonbridge Town Centre Asset Review - Phase 2 (Annex 7)  
 

257 - 262 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 -  Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
 
Annex 7 is attached for information only.  
 

12. Urgent items  
 

263 - 264 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 

 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D Harman (Chair) 
Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
Cllr W J Mallard 
 

Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely a
[...]
sing the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 Roger Dalton 
 

Garry Bridge Kath Barton   Angus Bennison 

2 Dave Davis 
 

James Clokey Steve Crisp  Wayne Mallard 

3 Sarah Hudson 
 

Frani Hoskins Anna Cope   

4 James Lark 
 

Roger Roud George Hines    

5 Alex McDermott 
 

David Thornwell Mark Hood   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, 
Cllr P Boxall, Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr W J Mallard, 
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr J Clokey (substitute) and Cllr J R S Lark (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors A G Bennison, R P Betts, G C Bridge, P M Hickmott, 
M A J Hood, F A Hoskins and D Keers were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs S Bell, M D Boughton, M A Coffin, S Crisp, 
R W Dalton, D A S Davis, D W King, Mrs A S Oakley and 
K B Tanner participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop 
and C J Williams. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 23/24    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor J Lark substituted for Councillor C Williams 

 Councillor J Clokey substituted for Councillor T Bishop 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 23/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FRP 23/26    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 25 July 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 23/27    FUTURE OF THE ANGEL CENTRE, TONBRIDGE  
 
Members’ in-principle views were sought on the future of the existing 
Angel Centre building as part of the Borough Council’s work to review its 
land and property assets in Tonbridge town centre. 
 
Members recognised that, due to age, design and the changing nature 
of leisure provision, the Angel Centre had reached the point of requiring 
substantial investment in both plant and equipment and building fabric to 
remain fit for purpose in the long term.  In addition, significant further 
investment would be required to reduce the carbon footprint of the 
building to achieve the Council’s carbon neutral aspirations for its leisure 
facilities.  From a cost saving perspecti
[...]
ERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

FRP 23/29    ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2023 - 2027  
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out the proposed changes to the 
draft Economic Development Strategy 2023-2027 in light of the feedback 
received during the consultation exercise which was undertaken 
between 15 September and 13 October 2023.   
 
Key amendments were summarised in 1.3.2 of the report and a revised 
draft of the Economic Development Strategy 2023-2027 was provided at 
Annex 1.  Members’ approval was sought on the adoption of the 
Strategy as amended.   
 
Members welcomed the introduction of the revised Strategy and were 
advised that updates on progress of delivering the initiatives would be 
reported on a 6-monthly basis in the future. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the revised Economic Development Strategy 2023-2027, as set 

out in Appendix 1, be approved, subject to the definition of the 
‘Markets’ as in ‘Programme of Town Centre Events and Markets’ 
under the theme of ‘Vibrant Town Centres’ being added to the 
Action Plan to clarify its coverage of farmers’ markets. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 23/30    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
aligned to the priorities as identified in the adopted Corporate Strategy 
2023-2027 and were relevant to the Committee.  A baseline covering the 
period 2022/23 had for the most part been used, with the data for July to 
September 2023 representing the most up-to-date available statistics in 
most instances.  In order to improve the effectiveness of KPI monitoring, 
trend analysis and targets had also been included in the KPIs provided 
at Appendix 1 and a number of the identified trends were highlighted in 
1.1.5 of the report.  The KPIs would be monitored on a quarterly-annual 
basis and would be made available on an ongoing basis. 
 
With regard to benchmarking, it was noted that for those KPIs that were 
already being benchmarked, the benchmarking data would be added in 
the next cycle of reporting, and further work would be undertaken to 
build up benchmarking for the remaining KPIs. 
 
 

Page 16



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

FRP 23/31    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 23/32    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 23/33    FUTURE OF THE ANGEL CENTRE, TONBRIDGE - ANNEX 1  
 
(Reason: LGA 1972, Sch 12A, Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
Members had regard to Annex 1 – Legal Implications, set out in Part 2 of 
the agenda, during consideration of the Future of the Angel Centre, 
Tonbridge (Minute FRP 23/27 refers). 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.16 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 12 March 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

12 March 2024 

Joint Report of the Cabinet and the Management Team 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet   

 

1 TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE ASSET REVIEW PHASE 2 REPORT 

The Council’s Corporate Strategy identifies the better use of assets within 

Tonbridge town centre as a key aim under the theme of ‘Investing in our 

local economy’. 

The potential redevelopment of Tonbridge town centre is an exciting 

opportunit
[...]
styles 

4) Facility alignment 

5) Strengthening the town brand 

6) A diverse economy 

7) Revenue stream creation 

8) Visitors and tourism 

9) Attracting different groups to live in the town 

10) Exceeding Net Zero by 2030 

1.1.4 In addition to these strategic objectives, it was agreed the following should be 

considered as baseline assumptions, considered essential for any development: 

 Net Zero by 2030 

 Ensure a sustainable positive revenue baseline, net of operational 

maintenance costs 

 Meeting the Council’s affordable housing policy; balance of type and tenure 

to reflect project requirements 

1.1.5 Cabinet approved the scoping of the recommendations identified in the phase 1 

report and a proposal from Mace for phase 2 was subsequently considered, and 

approved, at the Cabinet meeting on 14th December 2022 as a Part 2 item 

(Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 14th December, 2022, 6.00 pm 

(tmbc.gov.uk) agenda item CB 22/114). 

1.2 Phase 2 

1.2.1 The phase 1 report identified a broad range of workstreams that the Council could 

choose to progress. As part of the scoping exercise for phase 2 a prioritised list of 

next steps was considered and it was agreed by Cabinet the workstreams around 

Governance and Options Appraisals, the latter associated with the area east of 

the High Street where the Council is the majority landowner, should be 

progressed in phase 2. 

Page 20

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=5400&Ver=4
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=5400&Ver=4


 3  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 12 March 2024 

1.2.2 Members should note this phase 2 work is simply the next step in a long process 

associated with bringing forward a major town centre redevelopment. The 

overarching aims of this phase are: 

 To advance Members’ thinking around the types of uses that could be 

considered in the area east of the High Street and to obtain their strategic 

direction on the types of uses which should be included in the next stage 

 To start considering the viability of those uses, both individually and 

collectively 

 To recognise and understand the tensions which may exist between some 

land uses and other Council priorities 

 To seek Members’ views on a wide range of matters to help inform the 

strategic direction this work takes in future phases 

 To consider the governance structure which should be established to take 

the work forward 

1.2.3 The detailed reports and assessments produced by Mace are available as 

annexes and include: 

 Governance and Programme Report (Annex 1) 

 Viability Assessment, including a separate report by local surveyors 

Bracketts (Annex 2) 

 Design Report (Annex 3) 

 Density Study (Annex 4) 

 Cost Estimates (Annex 5) 

1.2.4 It is recognised these reports contain a large amount of detail. To assist Members 

in identifying the key issues, a confidential all-Member briefing took place on 28th 

February where Mace presented a summary of their phase 2 work.  

1.3 Governance and Project Management 

1.3.1 Establishing a fit for purpose governance structure is considered to be vital to take 

this wide ranging and complex programme of work forward. 

1.3.2 The Governance and Programme report recommends the Council consider the 

creation of a governance structure to help oversee the various workstreams 

associated with the town centre. 

Page 21



 4  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 12 March 2024 

1.3.3 In addition to the numerous potential workstreams identified in phase 1, there are 

several other important and complex projects taking place in the town which 

Members have asked officers to progress: 

 Redevelopment of the area east of the High Street 

 Re-provision of leisure and community facilities from the Angel Centre 

 Master planning exercise of Tonbridge Farm Sportsground 

1.3.4 As all of these areas of work interlink to a greater or lesser extent it is vital they 

are effectively
[...]
e 

Council, acting as landowner, may wish to see developed due to current viability 

considerations. In addition to the Council’s role as LPA, there is also the role of 

Page 24



 7  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 12 March 2024 

Housing Authority, with an ongoing and increasing requirement to deliver high 

quality homes across a range of tenures to meet housing need in the borough.  

1.6.3 The LPA will also be seeking assurance from the Council as landowner that it is 

committed to bringing these sites forward for development so they can be 

included in the Local Plan. Ways we can look to evidence that will be through the 

work undertaken to date and the associated decisions taken by Members. 

1.6.4 Members’ views are sought on whether the Council’s general approach 

should be to focus on low-rise, high-density housing types, rather than 

high-rise, high density housing types. 

1.6.5 Members’ views are sought on whether the Council’s general approach 

should be to seek policy compliant 40% affordable housing provision, 

subject to viability assessments. 

1.7 Retail / Commercial 

1.7.1 Members’ views are sought on the inclusion of retail and commercial uses 

around public spaces, providing flexible, simple units to optimise value, 

with the possibility of the Council acting as landlord. 

1.7.2 Members’ views are sought to include a budget hotel with the possibility of 

the Council acting as developer and landlord. 

1.8 GP Practice 

1.8.1 The Council is aware that the Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board (ICB), 

which replaced the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in July 2022, has 

identified pressures on local health infrastructure due to current and anticipated 

demand in the future through population growth. 

1.8.2 GP practices are an example of this type of infrastructure which is currently under 

significant pressure. In 2017 the Council assisted Tonbridge Medical Group 

identifying a site for their relocation into modern premis
[...]
opment. Examples include alternative car park provisions 

(podium car parking), public realm enhancements and provision of replacement 

leisure and community facilities. 

1.16.7 While some costs may be mitigated via contributions through the planning process 

(for example through S106 agreements), substantial costs are likely to remain 

which would have to be funded by the Council. An assessment of those costs will 

be made as more detailed development appraisals are undertaken for individual 

sites. Details of those costs and how they could be funded will also be assessed 

throughout the scheme and options presented to Members for approval at the 

appropriate time. 

Page 29



 12  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 12 March 2024 

1.17 Risk Assessment 

1.17.1 There are inherent risks associated with progressing a town centre redevelopment 

scheme. One of largest risks is associated with not having a robust governance 

arrangement in place for taking forward such a large and complex programme of 

work. The establishment of a specific Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board 

with clear terms of reference is one way of mitigating those risks. 

1.17.2 One of the roles of the Programme Manager will be to identify and monitor risks at 

a programme level, in liaison with the Programme Board, including identifying and 

implementing risk mitigation measures. In addition, individual projects will also 

have risk registers which will be monitored throughout that project. 

1.17.3 The Programme Manager will also be asked to develop an overarching risk 

strategy for the wider programme, including setting out how risks will be escalated 

to the Programme Board, FRPSSC and Cabinet. 

1.17.4 Risks associated with Sainsbury’s agreements in the area east of the High Street 

are detailed in Annex 7 (Part 2). 

1.18 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.18.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.19 Policy Considerations 

1.19.1 Asset Management 

1.20 Recommendations 

1.20.1 It is RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that; 

1.20.2 The Phase 2 reports from Mace be noted; 

1.20.3 Members’ views on the proposed governance structure be noted and, based on 

those views, that officers be instructed to develop terms of reference for the 

Programme Board for Cabinet’s approval; 

1.20.4 Members’ views on Parking be noted and taken into account as the project 

progresses; 

1.20.5 Members’ views on Housing be noted and taken into account as the project 

progresses; 

1.20.6 Members’ views on Retail/Commercial uses be noted and taken into account as 

the project progresses; 

1.20.7 Members’ views on a GP practice be noted and taken into account as the project 

progresses; 

Page 30



 13  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 12 March 2024 

1.20.8 Members’ views on the role of the Council as master developer for the area east 

of the High Street be noted and taken into account to as the project progresses; 

1.20.9 Members’ views on potential collaborative working with Network Rail noted and 

taken into account as the project progresses; 

1.20.10 Officers be instructed to develop a communication strategy for the Tonbridge 

Town Centre Programme to be reported to a future meeting of the Programme 

Board for consideration; and 

1.20.11 Officers be instructed to progress a masterplan exercise for the area East of the 

High Street. 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Stuart Edwards 

Nil  

 

 
 

Cabinet 

 

Management Team 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 macegroup.com/sectors-and-services/consult 

Programme and Governance for the 
Development of Tonbridge 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
February 2024 

T O N B R I D G E

T O W N   

C E N T R E  

            Annex 1

Page 33



 

Confidential: Mace  |  Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council  |  Programme and Governance for the Development of 

[...]
2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are 

aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or 

annual basis. The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the 

end of December 2023. 

1.1 Overview of KPIs  

1.1.1 The aligned KPIs are provided in Appendix 1, with the data for October-December 

2023 representing the most up-to-date available statistics in most instances. 

However, due to the lag in some statistics and the very tight turnaround in this 

quarter, the previous quarter does still represent the most up to date figures.  

1.1.2 There are some quarterly trends that can be identified and highlighted in this report. 

These include: 

 016 and 017: Both Salary and Income Monitoring Data have moved in a 

positive direction this quarter. 

 018: Council Tax collection rates are at 83.95% compared to 84.03% at the 

same time last year. 

 019: NNDR collection rates are lower than last year (84.1% compared to 

87.4% last year), however this has been impacted by Panattoni Park 

Aylesford. 

 043: Figures have now come out to show resilience in the local economy, 

with more business births than deaths in Tonbridge and Malling during 2022.  

 044: Town centre vacancy levels of 6.48% (Aug 2023) compares favourably 

with the national figure (13.8% in Oct-Dec 2022). 

 045: The unemployment rate has remained at 2.20%. 

 046: Occupation of our 27 commercial properties remains at 100% 

Page 245

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

FR&PSSC-Part 1 Public 12 March 2024 

1.2 Benchmarking 

1.2.1 Benchmarking data has started to be introduced for a number of the Corporate KPIs 

in this round of reporting and as such there are columns in Appendix 1 which now 

show comparators in order to give greater context to our performance as a Council. 

This is still a work in

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr  
R I B Cannon, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr C J Williams, Cllr K Barton (substitute), Cllr G C Bridge 
(substitute), Cllr J Clokey (substitute) and Cllr M A J Hood 
(substitute). 
 

 Cllrs R P Betts, M D Boughton, S Crisp, D Keers, K B Tanner, 
M A Coffin*, Mrs A S Oakley*, R W G Oliver* and M Taylor* were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
*participated online  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Athwal, 
P Boxall, Mrs T Dean and B A Parry 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 24/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Barton substitute for Cllr Athwal 

 Cllr Bridge substitute for Cllr Boxall 

 Cllr Clokey substitute for Cllr Dean 

 Cllr Hood substitute for Cllr Parry 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 24/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, for reasons of transparency Cllr Bishop 
reminded the Committee that he was the Borough Council’s 
representative on the Board of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust  
referenced in the  Tonbridge Town Centre Asset Review matter (agenda 
item 6).   As this did not represent a Disclosable Pecuniary or Other 
Significant Interest there was no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting. 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

12 March 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
FRP 24/3    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 
14 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 24/4    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE ASSET REVIEW - PHASE 2  
 
The joint report of the Cabinet and Management Team set out a number 
of options in respect of Phase 2 of the Tonbridge Town Centre asset 
review;  proposed the creation of a Tonbridge Town Centre Programme 
Board and sought views on the strategic direction for how the aims and 
objectives could be achieved.   
 
Members noted that Phase 2 was the next step in a long process 
associated with bringing forward a major town centre redevelopment and 
welcomed the opportunity to comment on the types of uses that could be 
considered in the area east of the High Street and on a wide range of 
matters to help inform the strategic direction the work took in future 
phases.  Reference was made to the risks associated with progressing a 
town centre redevelopment scheme especially if there was not a robust 
governance arrangement in place for taking forward such a large and 
complex programme of work.  The establishment of a specific Tonbridge 
Town Centre Programme Board with clear terms of reference was one 
way of mitigating those risks.  In addition, to ensure that all areas of work 
were effectively co-ordinated the appointment of a Tonbridge Town 
Centre Programme Manager was supported. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the detailed reports and assessments 
provided by the external consultant, Mace, set out in the attached 
annexes.  There was detailed discussion on a number of significant 
issues including governance and project management, parking, housing 
and engagement and consultation with key stakeholders and the public. 
Due regard was also given to climate change factors, affordable housing 
for local residents, the financial and value for money implications and 
local infrastructure. 
 
Members expressed preferences in relation to aspects of the project and 
a number of recommendations were proposed, seconded and 
supported. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Phase 2 reports from Mace be noted; 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

12 March 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

(2) in order to facilitate efficient and consistent decision making, 
Officers be instructed to develop terms of reference for a 
Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board (as set out in 1.3.6, 
1.3.7 and Annex 6) for Cabinet approval; 

 
(3) on the grounds that the proposals from Sainsbury PLC, the 

potential provision of a hotel and medical practice were likely to 
attract greater numbers to the town, the Borough Councils 
general approach to parking should be to provide unallocated 
parking spaces between the current 970 and anticipated future 
peak demand; 

 
(4) options for a podium parking solution with development above, be 

explored for Angel West car park; 
 

(5) the Borough Councils general approach to housing should be to 
focus on low-rise high-density housing types and any 
development should maximise affordable housing provision and 
place the needs of local residents first and should preferably be 
delivered by a Borough Council owned housing company, subject 
to further investigation by the Programme Board and more 
detailed viability work being undertaken;  

 
(6) options be explored for retail and commercial use around public 

spaces that provided flexible, simple units to optimise value, with 
the Borough Council acting as landlord for any new retail units  
and recognising the precarious nature of the High Street and not 
risk the viability of current commercial businesses by the creation 
of an alternative shopping centre; 

 
(7) options for a hotel be included in the project with the possibility of 

the Borough Council acting as developer and landlord; 
 

(8) the inclusion of a GP Practice be supported on the grounds of 
providing adequate infrastructure for residents and the Borough 
Council should look to incorporate into the redevelopment as 
landlord;  

 
(9) the Borough Council should aspire to undertake a master 

developer role to influence the shape, style and design of the 
development so that it remained sympathetic to the local area; 
and the extent and scope of this role should be reviewed by the 
Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board;  

 
(10) the Borough Council should explore a collaborative agreement 

with Network Rail in relation to their train station car park sites 
and the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board should 
consider whether other stakeholders and/or landowners should 
be approached;  



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

12 March 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
(11) the Borough Council should commit to a net zero baseline as a 

fundamental requirement of the development;  
 

(12) to guarantee continuity of service for leisure and community 
users, the Angel Centre should remain open and in operation until 
a replacement facility was available;  

 
(13) upon completion of the Alliance Leisure feasibility study on 

options for potential leisure and community uses, facilities and 
locations, and subject to agreement of the Tonbridge Town 
Centre Programme Board, full public consultation be undertaken 
as soon as possible on the master plan proposals; 

 
(14) the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board be requested to 

liaise with key stakeholders, partners and landowners to discuss 
options around services and operations; 

 
(15) Officers be instructed to develop a communication strategy for the 

Tonbridge Town Centre Project to be reported to a future meeting 
of the Programme Board for consideration; and 

 
(16) Officers be instructed to progress a masterplan exercise for the 

area east of the High Street. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 24/5    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members reviewed and noted the data provided in respect of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were aligned to the Corporate 
Strategy 2023-27 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis.  The 
data provided related to the period up to the end of December 2023.  
 

FRP 24/6    WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 24/7    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

12 March 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 24/8    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE ASSET REVIEW - PHASE 2 (ANNEX 
7)  
 
(Reason: LGA 1972, Sch 12A, Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
Annex 7 was attached for information only and there was no requirement 
for any discussion on the matter. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 

 


